

NO. 33813-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MIKAH RICHINS,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
06 SEP 11 PM 3:55
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY gn
23
CLERK

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 05-1-00843-0

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Prosecuting Attorney

✓ JEREMY A. MORRIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 337-7174

ORIGINAL

SERVICE

Thomas McAllister
P.O. Box 1056
Bremerton, WA 98337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

 B. FACTS2

III. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. RICHINS’ RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE: (1) THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING RICHINS’ JULY 27 MOTION TO CONTINUE; (2) THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE STATE’S AUGUST 1 MOTION TO CONTINUE DUE TO THE UNAVAILABILITY OF AN OFFICER; AND, (3) RICHINS’ RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL UNDER THE CRIMINAL RULES WAS NOT VIOLATED.7

 1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in granting Richins’ July 27 motion to continue.....8

 2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in granting the State’s August 1 motion to continue.....9

 3. Richins’ right to a speedy trial under the criminal rules was not violated.11

 4. Richins has failed to demonstrate that the State did not act with due diligence12

 B. RICHINS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WAS NOT VIOLATED BECAUSE: (1) HE WAS BROUGHT TO TRIAL 79 DAYS AFTER HE WAS CHARGED; (2) PREVIOUS CASES HAVE HELD THAT DELAYS OF FIVE MONTHS (AND EVEN UP TO ONE

YEAR) WERE NOT SUFFICIENTLY
PREJUDICIAL TO TRIGGER A
CONSTITUTIONAL INQUIRY; AND, (3) RICHINS
HAS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY
PREJUDICE.15

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Barker v. Wingo,
407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972).....16, 17, 22

Cain v. Smith,
686 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1982)17

Doggett v. United States,
112 S. Ct. at 2690.....17

Hakeem v. Beyer,
990 F.2d 750 (3d Cir. 1993).....20

Jackson v. Ray,
390 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2004)18, 21

Norris v. Schotten,
146 F.3d 314 (6th Cir. 1998)20

State v. Carson,
128 Wn. 2d 805, 912 P.2d 1016 (1996).....15

State v. Corrado,
94 Wn. App. 228, 972 P.2d 515.....17, 20, 22

State v. Day,
51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1988).....10

State v. Fladebo,
113 Wn. 2d 388, 779 P.2d 707 (1989).....16

State v. Grilley,
67 Wn. App. 795, 840 P.2d 903 (1992).....10

State v. Higley,
78 Wn. App. 172, 902 P.2d 659.....16

<i>State v. Hoffman,</i> 116 Wn. 2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	15
<i>State v. Monson,</i> 84 Wn. App. 703, 929 P.2d 1186 (1997).....	16
<i>State v. Nguyen,</i> 68 Wn. App. 906, 847 P.2d 936.....	10
<i>State v. Ramos,</i> 83 Wn. App. 622, 922 P.2d 193 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Teems,</i> 89 Wn. App. 385, 948 P.2d 1336 (1997).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Torres,</i> 111 Wn. App. 323, 44 P.3d 903 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Whelchel,</i> 97 Wn. App. 813, 988 P.2d 20 (1999).....	16
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 104 Wn. App. 516, 17 P.3d 648 (2001).....	8, 10
<i>Takacs v. Engle,</i> 768 F.2d 122 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>United States v. Clark,</i> 83 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 325 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Derosé,</i> 74 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Gerald,</i> 5 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Goodson,</i> 204 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 322 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 376 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Koller</i> , 956 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>United States v. Lugo</i> , 170 F.3d 996 (10th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 407 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Otero-Hernandez</i> , 743 F.2d 857 (11th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Pollock</i> , 726 F.2d 1456 (9th Cir.1984)	19
<i>United States v. Register</i> , 182 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Schreane</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 536 F.2d 827 (9th Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. Tannehill</i> , 49 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. White Horse</i> , 316 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 372 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20

<i>United States v. Woolfolk</i> , 399 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Virgin Islands v. Birmingham</i> , 788 F.2d 933 (3d Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Wells v. Petsock</i> , 941 F.2d 253 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1).....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VI	15
